

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AETNA INC., and HUMANA INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1494-JDB

~~FILED UNDER SEAL~~

REDACTED

DEFENDANTS' PRE-TRIAL BRIEF

Kent A. Gardiner (D.D.C. No. 432081)
Shari Ross Lahlou (D.D.C. No. 476630)
David M. Schnorrenberg (*pro hac vice*)
Joseph M. Miller (D.D.C. No. 439965)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2578
kgardiner@crowell.com

Counsel for Defendant Humana Inc.

John M. Majoras (D.D.C. No. 474267)
Michael R. Shumaker (D.D.C. No. 434578)
Geoffrey S. Irwin (D.D.C. No. 465754)
Christopher N. Thatch (D.D.C. No. 980277)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
jmmajoras@jonesday.com

Thomas Demitrack (*pro hac vice*)
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-3939
tdemitrack@jonesday.com

Paula W. Render (*pro hac vice*)
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
prender@jonesday.com

Counsel for Defendant Aetna Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Background.....7

Legal Standards8

Argument9

 I. The Government Cannot Prove Anticompetitive Effects In Any Market That Includes Medicare Advantage.....9

 A. The Government Cannot Establish A Prima Facie Case Because The Relevant Product Market Must Include Original Medicare Options In Addition To Medicare Advantage Plans.9

 1. Congress Created Medicare Advantage As A Competitive Alternative To Original Medicare.10

 2. Original Medicare And Medicare Advantage Are Functional Substitutes, And CMS Treats—And Regulates—Both Kinds Of Medicare That Way.13

 3. Original Medicare And Medicare Advantage Are Competitive Substitutes For One Another.15

 4. Practical Indicia Demonstrate That Original Medicare Must Be Included In The Relevant Product Market.....16

 5. With Original Medicare Properly Included In The Market, The Government Cannot Establish A Presumption Of Anticompetitive Effects.18

 B. Competitive Conditions For The Sale Of Medicare Advantage Plans Will Prevent Competitive Harm From The Merger.....20

 1. The Regulatory Scheme Governing Medicare Advantage Plans Precludes The Possibility Of Anticompetitive Behavior.20

 2. Ease Of Entry And Other Characteristics Of The Medicare Advantage Market Will Further Prevent Any Anticompetitive Effects.23

 C. The Proposed Divestitures Would Remedy Any Competitive Concerns.....26

 1. The Government Bears The Burden Of Showing That The Merger—Including Any Divestitures—Will Unlawfully Restrict Competition.26

 2. The Divestiture Agreements Provide The Support Necessary To Stand Up A Robust New Competitor For Medicare Advantage Plans.....27

 3. Molina Is Poised And Ready To Address The Government’s Concerns And Minimize Member Disruptions In The Transition.....28

 4. The Government’s “Concerns” About The Divestitures Elevate Form Over Substance.29

| | |
|--|----|
| II. The Merger Will Not Have Any Adverse Effect On Competition In The Public Exchanges..... | 32 |
| A. There Is No Competitive Overlap Between Aetna And Humana In The Challenged Exchange Counties..... | 32 |
| 1. Aetna Withdrew From The Exchanges In Light Of Substantial Losses And Unrelenting Risk, Not Because Of The Threat Of Litigation. | 34 |
| 2. Whatever Its Motivation, Aetna Is No Longer Competing With Humana On The Challenged Public Exchanges..... | 35 |
| B. The Theory That The Merger Is Anticompetitive Because Aetna <i>Might</i> Return To The Exchanges In The Merger’s Absence Is Legally Invalid And Factually Implausible. | 36 |
| 1. The “Actual Potential Competition” Theory Is Legally Invalid..... | 37 |
| 2. The Evidence Here Would Not Support An “Actual Potential Competition” Claim In Any Event. | 39 |
| C. Even Assuming That The Government Established A Presumption Of Anticompetitive Effects, The Unique Volatility Of These New Markets Rebutts Any Such Presumption..... | 40 |
| III. The Merger Will Produce Substantial Procompetitive Efficiencies..... | 41 |
| Conclusion | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ball Mem'l Hosp. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) | 13 |
| <i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... | 10, 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)..... | 8 |
| <i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 36 |
| <i>Doctor's Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. SE Med. All., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Exley v. Burwell</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1230, 2015 WL 3649632 (D. Conn. June 10, 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>F.T.C. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 549 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1977)..... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002) | 38 |
| <i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 8, 9, 41 |
| <i>FTC v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 36 |
| <i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) | 10, 17 |
| <i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) | 10, 12, 25, 26 |

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 41

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
 374 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2005) 11

In re B.A.T. Indus., Ltd.,
 No. 9135, 1984 WL 565384 (FTC Dec. 17, 1984) 38

Int’l Shoe Co. v. FTC,
 280 U.S. 291 (1930) 35, 37

McCaw Pers. Commc’ns, Inc. v. Pac. Telesis Grp.,
 645 F. Supp. 1166 (N.D. Cal. 1986) 40

Mem. Op., *FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.*,
 No. 1:04-cv-534 (D.D.C. July 7, 2004), ECF No. 67 26

Tenneco, Inc. v. FTC,
 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982) 38, 39

United HealthCare Ins. Co. v. Sebelius,
 774 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Minn. 2011) 11

United States v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
 297 F. Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) 26

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.,
 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) *passim*

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 353 U.S. 586 (1957) 9

United States v. Engelhard,
 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997) 17

United States v. F.C.C.,
 652 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (en banc) 21

United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,
 410 U.S. 526 (1973) 38

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 415 U.S. 486 (1974) 8, 20, 40

United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 21

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 602 (1974) 9, 38, 39

United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters,
 536 F. Supp. 149 (D.D.C. 1982) 21

United States v. Philadelphia National Bank,
 374 U.S. 321 (1963) 18

United States v. Phillipsburg Nat. Bank & Trust Co.,
 399 U.S. 350 (1970)..... 33, 35

United States v. Siemens Corp.,
 621 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 38, 39, 40

United States v. SunGard Data Sys., Inc.,
 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 17

United States v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.,
 743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 41

Walkwell Int’l Labs. v. Nordan Admin. Servs., LLC,
 No. 1:13-cv-0199, 2014 WL 174948 (D. Idaho Jan. 13, 2014)..... 11

Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC,
 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 38

Zanecki v. Health Alliance Plan of Detroit,
 No. 12-13234, 2013 WL 2626717 (E.D. Mich. June 11, 2013) 11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 188, 37

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-27 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 C.F.R. § 422..... 13

42 C.F.R. § 422.100..... 15

42 C.F.R. § 422.112..... 14

69 Fed. Reg. 46866 (Aug. 3, 2004) 12

DOJ & FTC, Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2006)..... 47

DOJ & FTC, Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2010)*passim*

Florida Office of Ins. Reg., Consent Order Approving
 Aetna Acquisition of Humana (Feb. 15, 2016)..... 12, 14

Lewis A. Kaplan, *Potential Competition and Section 7 of the Clayton Act*,
 25 Antitrust Bull. 297 (1980) 38

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Policy and the Supreme Court: An Analysis of the
 Restricted Distribution, Horizontal Merger and Potential Competition Decisions*,
 75 Colum. L. Rev. 282 (1975) 38
